STATE OF OHIO))ss:	IN THE COURT OF APPEALS NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF LORAIN)	
JUANITA ORAMA		C.A. No. 08CA009321
Appellant		
V.		APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
LUIS M. ORAMA		ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS COUNTY OF LORAIN, OHIO
Appellee		CASE No. 87DU034448

DECISION AND JOURNAL ENTRY

Dated: October 6, 2008

DICKINSON, Judge.

INTRODUCTION

{¶1**}** Luis and Juanita Orama married in 1969 and divorced in 1988. Luis worked for Ford Motor Company and participated in a Ford sponsored pension plan. At the time of the divorce, the trial court entered a Qualified Domestic Relations Order under which, at the time Luis retired in 2007, Juanita began receiving 50% of the pension benefits that were based on the period of his employment during their marriage. The dispute in this case relates to another provision of that Qualified Domestic Relations Order. Under that other provision, Juanita is entitled to full post-retirement surviving spouse benefits. After he retired in 2007, Luis moved for relief from that provision of the Qualified Domestic Relations Order under Rule 60(B)(5) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure, seeking an order that Juanita is not entitled to any surviving spouse benefits. The trial court granted Luis's motion and entered an amended Qualified Domestic Relations Order under which Juanita will not receive any surviving spouse benefits. Juanita has argued that the trial court erred by granting Luis relief from judgment. This Court reverses because Luis's motion was an attempt to use a motion for relief from judgment as a substitute for appeal and, as such, should have been denied.

FACTS

{¶2} Luis worked for Ford for 39 years, beginning in 1968. He retired in February 2007 under an early retirement program. As part of his early retirement, he chose to receive a \$100,000 cash payment. The plan administrator, however, informed him that, rather than receiving the \$100,000 as a lump sum, he would have to take it as increased monthly payments because of Juanita's rights as a surviving spouse. Luis testified before the trial court that he had not previously been aware that Juanita was entitled to full post-retirement surviving spouse benefits. He has pointed out that he remarried in 1990 and, under the 1988 Qualified Domestic Relations Order, if he dies before Juanita does, she will receive all of the surviving spouse benefits under his pension plan and his current wife will not receive any.

RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT

{¶3} In order to be entitled to relief under Rule 60(B) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure, a moving party must satisfy the three prong test established by the Ohio Supreme Court in *GTE Automatic Elec. Inc. v. ARC Indus.*, 47 Ohio St. 2d 146, paragraph two of the syllabus (1976): "To prevail on a motion brought under Civ.R. 60(B), the movant must demonstrate that: (1) the party has a meritorious defense or claim to present if relief is granted; (2) the party is entitled to relief under one of the grounds stated in Civ.R. 60(B)(1) through (5); and (3) the motion is made within a reasonable time, and, where the grounds of relief are Civ.R. 60(B)(1), (2) or (3), not more than one year after judgment, order or proceeding was entered or taken." Juanita has argued that Luis failed to satisfy the *GTE Automatic* test.

{¶4} Luis has argued that 19 years was a reasonable time in this case because he had not understood the significance of the 1988 order until he took early retirement and learned that he could not receive a lump-sum payment. Even assuming that 19 years could ever be a reasonable time within the meaning of the third prong of the *GTE Automatic* test, it is hard to see how it could be reasonable in this case. The 1988 Qualified Domestic Relations Order, which was incorporated into the trial court's Judgment Entry of Divorce, provided, on its face, that Juanita "shall retain the widow's benefits as successor beneficiary pursuant to the terms of the Plan." That language, at a minimum, should have alerted Luis to his need to inquire about its significance at the time it was entered, not only after 19 years.

{¶5} Regardless of whether it could be determined that Luis moved for relief from judgment within a reasonable time, however, he failed to satisfy the first two prongs of the *GTE Automatic* test. Luis has argued that both of those prongs are satisfied by the fact that the 1988 order provides Juanita 100% of the surviving spouse benefits. According to him, if Juanita is entitled to any surviving spouse benefits, she is only entitled to those benefits that are based on his employment during the time they were married. He has argued that his current wife should receive any surviving spouse benefits that are based on his employment after he and Juanita divorced. According to him, this is both a meritorious defense, thereby satisfying the first prong of the *GTE Automatic* test, and an "any other reason justifying relief from the judgment" within the meaning of Rule 60(B)(5) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure, thereby satisfying the second prong of the *GTE Automatic* test.

{**¶6**} The problem with Luis's argument is that it is, at bottom, simply an argument that the trial court made a mistake in its 1988 order. Assuming that Luis is correct that the trial court

3

made a mistake by awarding Juanita 100% of the survivorship benefits, that mistake does not entitle him to relief from judgment.

{¶7} That a judgment contains a mistake, without more, is not a basis for relief from judgment under Rule 60(B) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure. Rather, that a judgment contains a mistake is a proper ground for a timely appeal. "It is axiomatic . . . that Civ.R. 60(B) may not be used as a substitute for appeal." *Doe v. Trumbull County Children Servs. Bd.*, 28 Ohio St. 3d 128, 131 (1986); *Cooley v. Sherman*, 9th Dist. No. 05CA008860, 2006-Ohio-6065, at ¶12. Luis, having failed to take a timely appeal from the trial court's 1988 Judgment Entry of Divorce, cannot now use Rule 60(B) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure to attack that entry based on an argument that it contains a mistake. The trial court erred by granting Luis's motion for relief from judgment, and Juanita's assignment of error must be sustained.

CONCLUSION

{**¶8**} Juanita's assignment of error is sustained. The judgment of the Lorain County Common Pleas Court is reversed.

Judgment reversed and cause remanded.

The Court finds that there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

We order that a special mandate issue out of this Court, directing the Court of Common Pleas, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, to carry this judgment into execution. A certified copy of this journal entry shall constitute the mandate, pursuant to App.R. 27.

Immediately upon the filing hereof, this document shall constitute the journal entry of judgment, and it shall be file stamped by the Clerk of the Court of Appeals at which time the period for review shall begin to run. App.R. 22(E). The Clerk of the Court of Appeals is instructed to mail a notice of entry of this judgment to the parties and to make a notation of the mailing in the docket, pursuant to App.R. 30.

Costs taxed to appellee.

CLAIR E. DICKINSON FOR THE COURT

SLABY, J. <u>CONCURS, SAYING</u>:

{¶9} I concur with the majority opinion because Mr. Orama moved for relief from judgment pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B)(5). As the majority opinion notes, the argument that the trial court got it wrong nineteen years ago may have been the appropriate subject of a direct appeal then, but cannot be used as a substitute for direct appeal now. I write separately, however, to emphasize that the circumstances in this case do not seem to fit within the parameters of Civ.R. 60(B)(5) to begin with. The relief requested by Mr. Orama and ultimately granted by the trial court might have been more appropriate pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B)(4), which "offers relief from judgments which have been satisfied or which have become inequitable *** [when] warranted by events occurring subsequent to the entry of the judgment in question." (Internal citation omitted.) *Youssefi v. Youssefi* (1991), 81 Ohio App.3d 49, 52, citing *Old Phoenix Natl. Bank v. Sandler* (1984), 14 Ohio App.3d 12, 13.

CARR, P. J. DISSENTS, SAYING:

{¶10} I respectfully dissent.

{¶11} Luis moved for relief from judgment pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B)(5). The Ohio Supreme Court has stated that "[i]t is generally held that court errors and omissions are reasons justifying relief under the 'other reason' clause." *State ex rel. Gyurcsik v. Angelotta* (1977), 50 Ohio St.2d 345, 347, citing 15 A.L.R.Fed 243-249, Section 12. Furthermore, this Court has recognized that a motion for relief from judgment pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B)(5) is an appropriate mechanism to allow a trial court to remedy any errors or omissions in the interest of justice to the parties. See, generally, *Dunn Specialty Steels, Inc. v. World Metals, Inc.* (1999), 135 Ohio App.3d 367. We also stated that "[o]ur analysis is further constrained by the 'considerable discretion' that is given to a trial court when it decides a Civ.R. 60(B) motion." Id. at 371, citing *Rowland v. Finkel* (1987), 33 Ohio App.3d 77, 79. Accordingly, I would not reverse the trial court's granting of Luis' motion for relief from judgment pursuant to Civ.R. 60(B)(5) for the majority's stated reason that Luis' motion was an attempt to use such motion as a substitute for an appeal. Rather, I would recognize the "considerable discretion" given to the trial court in these cases and affirm the judgment below.

{¶12} In addition, I disagree with the majority's assertion that it is difficult to see how a 19-year delay in filing the motion for relief from judgment could be reasonable in this case. I believe the delay is reasonable because Luis only recently discovered his inability to obtain a lump sum payment as part of an early retirement plan because of the error in awarding Juanita 100% of the surviving spouse benefits pursuant to the original Qualified Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO"). I do not agree that the language in the judgment entry of divorce that Juanita "shall retain the widow's benefits as successor beneficiary pursuant to the terms of the Plan[]"

should have necessarily alerted Luis that he would not have access to his retirement money as a lump sum cash payment rather than as mere increased monthly payments. Until faced with the limitations on his ability to have such access to his retirement funds, he could not reasonably have had notice of his need to challenge the errors or omissions in the QDRO. Civ.R. 60(B)(5) is designed as a "catchall" provision to remedy injustice. If it is not applicable in a case such as this, it is hard to fathom when it could ever be applicable. Accordingly, I respectfully dissent from the majority's decision and would affirm the judgment of the trial court.

APPEARANCES:

JACOB A. H. KRONENBERG, Attorney at Law, for appellant.

DARLENE A. WILCOX, Attorney at Law, for appellee.